
Cabinet 
9 November 2023 
 

 
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
2.30 pm in the Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine Workshops, Railway 
Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair); Councillors Christine Robinson (Deputy-Chair) 
Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, Wendy Maples, Emily O'Brien, Laurence O'Connor and 
Mark Slater 
 
Quorum: 4 
 

Published: Wednesday, 1 November 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023  (Pages 5 - 12) 

  
2 Apologies for absence   

  
3 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information. 
  

5 Public question time   
 
 To deal with any questions received from members of the public in accordance 

with Council Procedure Rule 11 (if any). 
  

6 Written question from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions which councillors may wish to put to the Chair of 

the Cabinet in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12 (if any). 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

7 Matters referred to the Cabinet   
 
 Matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by the Policy and Performance Advisory 

Committee or by the Council) for reconsideration by the Cabinet in accordance 
with the provisions contained in the Policy and Performance Advisory Procedure 
Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules set out in part 4 of 
the Council's Constitution. 
  
None. 
  

8 Updated and Aligned Scheme of Delegation to Officers  (Pages 13 - 7
[...]
 on the Second Floor, The Marine 
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER. on 14 September 
2023 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair). 
Councillors Christine Robinson (Deputy-Chair), Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, 
Emily O'Brien, Laurence O'Connor and Mark Slater. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Director of Finance and Performance 
(Section 151 Officer)), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Becky Cooke (Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer), Kate Slattery (Head of Legal Services), Jo Harper (Head of 
Business Planning and Performance), Steven Houchin (Interim Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer (Corporate Finance)), Lynn Ingram (Interim Head of Financial Planning), Peter 
Jenion (Project Manager - Community Wealth Building), Guy McQueen (Regeneration 
Project Manager), Lisa Rawlinson (Head of Regeneration) and Seanne Sweeney 
(Community Services Lead). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Christine Brett (Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee) and 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair of Audit and Governance Committee). 
  
  
13 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

14 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were reported from Cabinet member, Councillor Maples 
and visiting member Councillor MacCleary. 
  

15 Declarations of interest 
 
None were declared. 
  

16 Public question time 
 
The Cabinet received three written questions from Mary Campbell, in relation 
to the publication of the new National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 2 14 September 2023 

 

its impact on Lewes District Council.  
  
In accordance with procedure rules, writte
[...]
er and what was 
learned and changed as a result. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 September 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendation 
in full. Councillor Brett, Chair of PPAC was in attendance to present PPAC’s 
discussion and questions raised at that meeting. 
  
 
 

Page 7



Cabinet 4 14 September 2023 

 

Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
To note progress and performance for quarter 1 2023/24. 
  
Reason for decision: 
  
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance. 
  

21 Community Wealth Building Action Plan update 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on the progress of the 
Community Wealth Building Delivery plan. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 September 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Brett, Chair of PPAC was in attendance to 
present PPAC’s discussion and questions raised at that meeting. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
(1) To note the progress made in delivering Community Wealth Building and to 
agree the new Delivery Plan set out at Appendix 1 to the report. 
  
(2) To note Lewes District Council’s application to join the Co-operative 
Councils Innovation Network. 
  
Reasons for decisions: 
  
(1) The Council is committed to developing a Community Wealth Building 
approach as part of the Corporate Plan adopted in February 2020. This report 
is the annual update on this work to the Cabinet. 
  
(2) Joining the Co-operative Councils Innovation Network would enable sharing 
of best practice on issues relevant to our community wealth building delivery 
plan. 
  

22 Business support for Lewes District 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on the ac
[...]
 Planning, providing information on the Funding 
Simplification Pathfinder Pilot that Lewes District Council had been invited to 
participate in. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 September 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Brett, Chair of PPAC was in attendance to 
present PPAC’s discussion and questions raised at that meeting. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To approve the content of the Council’s Investment Plan (copy attached to 
the report) and authorise submission of the document to Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) by 15th September 
deadline. 
  
(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Performance (S151 Officer) and 

Page 9



Cabinet 6 14 September 2023 

 

the Lead Member for Finance, Assets and Community Wealth Building to take 
all necessary actions to progress the Pathfinder Pilot and to implement the 
Investment Plan, including determining the terms of, and authorising the 
execution of, all necessary documentation. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
The Pilot will provide the Council with the flexibilities to deliver effectively in line 
with local priorities and reduce the administrative burdens of agreeing any 
minor changes. 
  
Notes: (1) Appendix 1 remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reason 3 -
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
  

24 Robinson Road Depot - Capital Development Project Update 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on the progress of the 
plans to redevelop the waste and recycling depot in Robinson Road, 
Newhaven to meet the future needs of the service. 
  
Thanks were conveyed to officers for their work in incorporating sustainability 
into proposals and also to the Head of Environment First for their prior work on 
progressing the matter. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 September 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Brett, Chair of PPAC was in attendance to 
present PPAC’s discussion and questions raised at that meeting. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To note the progress of the Robinson Road waste and recycling depot 
capital development project, including the proposed Preferred Option showing 
at Appendix 1 to the report. 
  
(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Performance (S151 Officer), Lead 
Member for Finance, Assets and Community Wealth Building, and Lead 
Member for Neighbourhood Wellbeing, to carry out all necessary actions to 
facilitate the project within the capacity of the existing General Fund capital 
budget allocation of £5m including finalising the Preferred Option, financing, 
feasibility, planning, development, award of contract(s), and determining the 
terms of, and authorising the execution of, all necessary documentation. 
  
(3) To approve the lease of land at Lewes Road, Newhaven as part of the 
project proposals in line with the key terms outlined at Appendix 2 
(Exempt),subject to such variations that may be agreed in the course of 
negotiations and to delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and 

Page 10



Cabinet 7 14 September 2023 

 

Planning, in consultation with the Director of Finance and Performance (S151 
Officer) and Lead Member for Finance, Assets and Community Wealth 
Building, to carry out all necessary actions to conclude that lease and any 
ancillary documentation including determining the terms of, and authorising the 
execution of, all necessary documentation. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
(1) To provide Cabinet with an update on the Robinson Road waste and 
recycling depot capital development project. 
  
(2) To enable key decisions to be taken in relation to land / assets required to 
support the scheme proposals and to meet the future needs of the waste and 
recycling service. 
  
Notes: (1) Appendix 2 remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reason 3 -
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person(including the authority holding that information). 
 

The meeting ended at 3.31 pm 

 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair) 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 9 November 2023 

 
Title: Updating and Alignment of Scheme of Delegations to 

Officers 
 

Report of: Simon Russell, Monitoring Officer 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Chris Collier, Cabinet member for innovation, 
delivery and people  
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To set out the need for an updated and aligned Scheme, and 
to outline key amendments 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key decision 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To consider the draft updated and aligned Scheme at 
Appendix 1 and approve all executive delegations. 
 
(2) To refer its approval to full Council for noting. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Lewes District Council’s existing Scheme has not been fully 
updated since 2015, leading to lack of clarity over certain 
officer powers and difficulty with implementation. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Oliver Dixon 
Post title: Lawyer and Data Protection Officer 
E-mail: oliver.dixon@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01323 415881 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  The Council’s Scheme of Delegations to Officers forms part of the constitution 

and sets out the substance and extent of powers delegated by the executive and 
full Council to each of the directors, the Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal 
Services.  These delegations relate to officers’ operational powers to perform 
their routine day to day functions. 
 

1.2  Additionally, th
[...]
ss planning and performance. 

Monitoring Officer The assurance that all actions and decisions taken by the Officers and Members of the Council are 
lawful and that the interests of the Council are legally protected and enhanced.  All arrangements 
related to the maintenance and promotion of high standards of conduct among Councillors and 
arrangements for dealing with complaints about Councillor conduct.  

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 9 November 2023 

 
Title: Housing Benefit War Pension and Armed Forces 

Compensation Policy 
 

Report of: Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet member for finance, assets and community wealth 
building 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To gain Cabinet’s recommendation to Full Council for the 
disregarding, in the assessment of Housing Benefit, War 
Pension and Armed Forces Compensation income above 
the statutory disregard. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Budget and policy framework 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

Cabinet recommend to Full Council the disregarding in full 
of War Pensions income and the Armed Forces 
Compensation income in the assessment of Housing 
Benefit.  
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

As set out in the report. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Bill McCafferty 
Post title: Lead for Income Maximisation and Welfare  
E-mail: bill.mccafferty@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: (01323) 415171 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  The Housing Benefit Regulations 2006 make provision for the first £10.00 of 

income from War Widows (Widowers)/War Disablement Pension and the 
Armed Forces Compensation Scheme to be disregarded in any benefit 
assessment. The cost of this disregard is fully reimbursed to the Council 
 

1.2  The Social Security Administration Act 1992 gives the Council discretion to 
disregard any amount it chooses in addition to the statutory provision. 
[...]
al ref: 012336-JOINT-OD 

9 Risk management implications 
 

9.1  There is a risk that the cost to the Council could increase. The service will 
regularly monitor expenditure and report to finance and the Portfolio holder any 
significant rises 
 
 

Page 78



10 Equality analysis 
 

10.1  The disregard of War widows and war compensation payments, when assessing 
someone’s income for Housing benefit, will have a positive impact on veterans. 
This means the policy will have a positive impact on people with disabilities, 
people of working age as well as older residents. 
. 

11 Environmental sustainability implications 
 

11.1 There are no environmental sustainability implications arising from this report. 
 

12 Contribution to Community Wealth Building  
 

12.1 Increasing the amount of housing benefit a veteran receives means they have to 
spend less of their disposable income on rent which in turn could be spent on 
goods and services in the local area thus increasing employment opportunities 
and contribute to business growth. 
 

13 Appendices 
 

 • None  
 

14 Background papers 
 

 The background papers used in compiling this report were as follows:  
 

 • None 
 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 9 November 2023 

 
Title: Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy - Annual update 

 
Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Emily O’Brien, Cabinet member for Climate, 
Nature and Food Systems 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide an update on the Climate Change and 
Sustainability Strategy and action plan, and set out 
proposals for climate change activities in 2024/25, including 
refreshing the Strategy and action plan 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(1) approve the Climate Change and Sustainability Annual 
Update (as attached in Appendix 1) for publication on the 
council’s website. 
(2) note progress to date on the Strategy and action plan, as 
set out in Appendix 1. 
(3) delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Planning and Regeneration to deliver the Climate 
Change and Sustainability Strategy refresh, in consultation 
with the portfolio holder. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To progress the aims of the council’s Climate Emergency 
Declaration (2019) to make the authority net zero carbon by 
2030 and to assist the same aim to be achieved within the 
wider district. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Wunsch 
Post title: Sustainability Advisor 
E-mail: jo.wunsch@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415120 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  This paper sets out (through Appendix 1) the progress of the Climate Change 

and Sustainability Strategy and action plan, as approved by Cabinet in February 
2021, as a result of the Climate Emergency Declaration made at Full Council in 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



July 2019. The Strategy sets out the vision for a net zero carbon council and 
district by 2030. 
 

1.2  Appendix 1 has been brought forward for approval by Cabinet.  
The Appendix, tracking progress on actions set, will be placed as a standalone 
document on the council’s climate change web page and will sit alongside the 
full Strategy. 
 

1.3  The carbon emission report within Appendix 1 confirms a 16.8% reduction on 
the total baseline figure from 2018/19, and a 13.8% reduction in fleet emissions, 
confirming the council is on track in terms of the emissions commitments. 
 

1.4  The carbon footprint of the district has reduced by 15% based on the 
Department for Energy Security and Net Zero (DESNZ – previously Department 
for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy’s – BEIS) data, since 2018. 
 
No analysis is carried out on the district data and it is provided for monitoring 
purposes only this year. A more in-depth analysis of district and council 
emis
[...]
, and it is provided for monitoring purposes only this year. A more in-depth analysis of 
district emissions will be carried out in 2024/25. This should enable a review of the figures pre, during and post COVID-19 
lockdowns. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 89



4 
 

2. Lewes District Council Carbon Emissions Report 
This report provides a summary of the carbon report for the financial year 2022/23, along with a comparison of previous years with 
the baseline 2018/19. 

2.1 Methodology 
We have calculated the baseline using the Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Protocol methodology and the appropriate annual conversion 
factors for each year issued by the Department for Energy Security & Net Zero (DESNZ – previously Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy [BEIS]). By using this method and these figures, we are ensuring that the baseline emissions we 
measure can be reported accurately every year to 2030 using a peer reviewed and agreed process. 

Lewes District Council generally uses the ‘operational control’ approach to define the organisational boundary and to inform the 
emissions inventory boundary described in the table below. 

It should be noted, however, that with regards to metered gas and electricity, all sites, regardless of who operates the site, are 
considered to be in scope 1 or 2 if the council is responsible for paying the bills (even if these costs are re-charged to the lessee) 
and for fully maintaining the premises. Where these conditions are not met, the sites will sit within scope 3 (eg. for Wave Leisure 
facilities). 

Scope 1 and 2 emissions form the organisational baseline and are considered to be directly controllable by the Council. 

Category Description Data used in this analysis 
Scope 1 Direct emissions from sources 

owned or controlled by Lewes 
District Council 

Metered gas data (for buildings where the council pays the gas 
bills) 
Litres of fuel consumed for fleet vehicles 

Scope 2 Indirect emissions from the 
generation o
[...]
g 
Term

Can be 
delivered using 
existing 
resources

2026

Report going to 14 September 
cabinet with recommendations to 
approve funding for new contract. 
and to rename to 'Lewes District start-
up programme'

Green

P
age 130



                            .

P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 9 November 2023 

 
Title: Lewes Local Plan, Preferred Options and Policies Directions 

 
Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Laurence O’Connor, Cabinet member for 
planning and infrastructure 
 

Ward(s): 
 

Areas of the district for which the Council is the local 
planning authority 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To seek agreement for a period of public consultation on 
the Regulation 18 Local Plan ‘Towards a Spatial Strategy 
and Policies Approaches’, and publication of supporting 
documents. 
 
The Local Plan covers the area of the district for which the 
Council is the local planning authority. The area of the 
district covered by the South Downs National Park in not 
included in this Local Plan.  
 
The Local Development Scheme (December 2022) sets out 
the stages of public consultation in preparing the Local Plan 
and the Statement of Community Involvement sets out when 
and how we will consult on planning matters. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key decision 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1)  To approve and recommend to Full Council, the Local 
Plan Regulation 18: Towards a spatial strategy and policies 
directions document, as set out in Appendix 1, together with 
the supporting documents for public consultation in 
accordance with the regulations and the Local Development 
Scheme. 
 
(2) To agree delegated authority to the Director of 
Regeneration and Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Infrastructure to make any minor 
changes to the appearance, format and text of the Local 
Plan and supporting documents in the interests of clarity 
and accuracy prior to their publication for consultation.   
 

Page 133

Agenda Item 11



Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The preparation of the Local Plan must be undertaken in 
accordance with the relevant regulations. This includes 
consultation at Regulation 18 of the Town and County 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended). The proposed consultation is at Regulation 18. 
 
The consultation document sets out policy directions for 
policies to be developed further at the subsequent draft 
Local Plan stage. It also sets out the identified development 
needs of the plan area, and the Council’s proposed 
approach to meeting these needs within its plan area.  
 
As part of this consultation, assessment material of land 
submitted in response to the ‘Call for Sites’ will be included. 
This assessment has drawn on the technical evidence 
produced to support this stage of the consultation as well 
as information that has been submitted by parties with an 
interest. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nadeem Din 
Post title: Planning Policy Lead 
E-mail: Nadeem.din@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 07800 689269 
 

 
ES1. Executive Summary 

ES2 Members will recognise that a key part of the local plan making process is to 
establish the development needs for the Plan Area and then through 
extensive consultation and engagement with the public, stakeholders, 
community groups, and elected councillors identify appropriate locations that 
will help meet this need. In carrying out this exercise we must take into 
account any conflict with national policy or if the harm caused would 
outweigh the benefits of the development.  

ES3 This need is informed by a suite of evidence documents and earlier consultation(s) 
from which officers have drawn key issues and themes, this sets the structure to the 
Regulation18 consultation document. 

ES4 Studies within the evidence base acknowledge that the Plan Area 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine 
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER. on 9 November 
2023 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair). 
Councillors Christine Robinson (Deputy-Chair), Johnny Denis, Wendy Maples, 
Emily O'Brien and Laurence O'Connor. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Director of Finance and Performance 
(Section 151 Officer)), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Becky Cooke (Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer), Kate Slattery (Head of Legal Services), Nadeem Din (Planning 
Policy - Lead), Oliver Dixon (Lawyer and Data Protection Officer), Mark Horan 
(Improvement and Business Design Lead), Bill McCafferty (Lead for Income 
Maximisation and Welfare), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First) and Jo Wunsch 
(Specialist Advisor (Sustainability)). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Christine Brett (Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee), 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair of Audit and Governance Committee) and 
Councillor James MacCleary (Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group). 
 
  
25 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

26 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Collier and Slater. 
  

27 Declarations of interest 
 
None were declared. 
  

28 Public question time 
 
The Cabinet received two written questions from Mary Campbell, in relation to 
digital infrastructure across Lewes District. 
  



Cabinet 2 9 November 2023 

 

In accordance with procedure rules, verbal responses were given at the 
meeting. The Chair confirmed that full written answers would be sent to the 
questioner following the meeting, also addressing any supplementary 
questions.  
  

29 Updated and Aligned Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Monitoring Officer, setting out the 
need for an updated and aligned scheme of delegation to officers, and outline 
key amendments. 
  
The document has had extensive consultation prior to Cabinet, including two 
meetings of the cross-party Constitution Working Group and consideration by 
the Audit and Governance Committee, held on 4 September 2023. 
  
Thanks were conveyed to officers for their work in producing the report. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To consider the draft updated and aligned scheme of delegations to 
officers, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report and approve all executive 
delegations. 
  
(2) To refer its approval to Full Council for noting. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
Lewes District Council’s existing Scheme has not been fully updated since 
2015, leading to lack of clarity over certain officer powers and difficulty with 
implementation. 
  

30 Housing Benefit War Pension and Armed Forces Compensation Policy 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, seeking 
their recommendation to Full Council for the disregarding, in the assessment of 
Housing Benefit, War Pension and Armed Forces Compensation income above 
the statutory disregard. 
  
For several years, Lewes District Council has used its discretion to fully 
disregard any income that residents receive from War Widow's (Widower's) 
Pension, War Disablement Pension and the Armed Forces Compensation 
Schemes if they claim housing benefit. The report recommended that the 
council continue its support. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 November 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. 
 
 
  



Cabinet 3 9 November 2023 

 

Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
  
To recommend the disregarding in full of War Pensions income and the Armed 
Forces Compensation income in the assessment of Housing Benefit. 
  
Reason for decision: 
  
As set out in the report. 
  

31 Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy- Annual update 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on the Climate Change and 
Sustainability Strategy and action plan, and set out proposals for climate 
change activities in 2024/25, including refreshing the Strategy and action plan. 
  
The report detailed a 16.8% reduction in carbon emission on the total 
baseline figure from 2018/19 and a 13.8% reduction in fleet emissions, 
which confirmed that the council was on track in terms of its emissions 
commitments.  Additionally, the carbon footprint of the district has reduced 
by 15% since 2018, based on the Department for Energy Security and Net 
Zero (DESNZ – previously Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy’s – BEIS) data, since 2018. Thanks were conveyed to officers and 
partners for their contribution towards this progress. 
  
Update on key actions contained within the strategy was detailed at section 
5 of the report. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 November 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Brett, Chair of PPAC was in attendance to 
present PPAC’s discussion and questions raised at that meeting. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To approve the Climate Change and Sustainability Annual Update (as 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report) for publication on the council’s website. 
  
(2) To note progress to date on the Strategy and action plan, as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
  
(3) To delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Planning and Regeneration to deliver the Climate Change and Sustainability 
Strategy refresh, in consultation with the portfolio holder. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
To progress the aims of the council’s Climate Emergency Declaration (2019) to 
make the authority net zero carbon by 2030 and to assist the same aim to be 
achieved within the wider district. 



Cabinet 4 9 November 2023 

 

  
32 Lewes Local Plan, Preferred Options and Policies Directions 

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, seeking their recommendation to Full Council 
for a period of public consultation on the Regulation 18 Local Plan ‘Towards a 
Spatial Strategy and Policies Approaches’, and publication of supporting 
documents.  
  
The Local Plan covers the area of the district for which the Council is the local 
planning authority. The area of the district covered by the South Downs 
National Park in not included in this Local Plan. The Local Development 
Scheme (December 2022) sets out the stages of public consultation in 
preparing the Local Plan and the Statement of Community Involvement sets 
out when and how the Council consult on planning matters. 
  
The Spatial Strategy set out the policies and framework for new homes, 
employment space and community facilities across the district. The plans are 
evidence led, with the information gathered by council officers informing where 
development is appropriate and where is it not. Thanks were conveyed to 
officers for their work undertaken thus far. 
  
Subject to consideration at Full Council at its meeting on 20 November, the 
public consultation was scheduled to run from 29 November 2023 to 8 
February 2024 and include a range of opportunities for people to have their 
say, including local exhibitions across the district and online feedback. As 
part of the discussion, residents were urged to get involved with the next stage 
of consultation on future development in the district. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 7 November 
2023 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Brett, Chair of PPAC was in attendance to 
present PPAC’s discussion and questions raised at that meeting. It was 
advised that full responses to questions raised by PPAC would be responded 
to following the meeting. 
  
Councillor MacCleary, Leader of the Opposition and Councillor Gauntlett, Chair 
of Audit and Governance Committee also addressed the Cabinet, supporting 
engagement in the consultation process. 
  
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
  
(1) To approve the Local Plan Regulation 18: Towards a spatial strategy and 
policies directions document, as set out in Appendix 1, together with the 
supporting documents for public consultation in accordance with the 
regulations and the Local Development Scheme. 
  
(2) To agree delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Infrastructure to 
make any minor changes to the appearance, format and text of the Local Plan 



Cabinet 5 9 November 2023 

 

and supporting documents in the interests of clarity and accuracy prior to their 
publication for consultation. 
  
Reasons for decisions: 
  
The preparation of the Local Plan must be undertaken in accordance with the 
relevant regulations. This includes consultation at Regulation 18 of the Town 
and County Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended). The proposed consultation is at Regulation 18. 
  
The consultation document sets out policy directions for policies to be 
developed further at the subsequent draft Local Plan stage. It also sets out the 
identified development needs of the plan area, and the Council’s proposed 
approach to meeting these needs within its plan area.  
  
As part of this consultation, assessment material of land submitted in response 
to the ‘Call for Sites’ will be included. This assessment has drawn on the 
technical evidence produced to support this stage of the consultation as well as 
information that has been submitted by parties with an interest. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.17 pm 

 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair) 


